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MEMORANDUM

TO:
Arkansas Medicaid Prescribers and Interested Parties
FROM:

Suzette Bridges, P.D., Division of Medical Services Pharmacy Program [image: image3.jpg]



DATE:

February 12, 2014
SUBJ: 
AR Medicaid DUR Board edits approved at the Jan. 15, 2014 meeting: 

Clinical edits added through point-of-sale (POS) edit system:  Long-acting formulations of oral solid dosage forms for which exists an IR formulation; Insulin pens for which exists a multi-dose vial of the same formulation
Clinical edits through the Manual Review PA Process:  Adempas® tablets; Opsumit® tablet; Glycate® tablet; Procysbi® capsules; tobramycin inhalation solution; Bethkis® inhalation solution; Valchlor® topical gel; unit dose liquids for which bulk liquids exist with MAC pricing; Imbruvica® capsule; albuterol ER tablets and syrup; Lamictal® disper tablets; Lamictal® or lamotrigine start kits 
AEVCS edits (Dose-op edits, Cumulative Quantity, Daily Dose edits, Age edits, or Gender edits):  promethazine suppositories; Neupogen® injection; Neulasta® injection; Emsam® patches; Ranexa® ER tablets; Afinitor® disperz tablets; Vimpat® tablets
All criteria for the point of sale (POS) clinical edits can be viewed on the Medicaid website at https://www.medicaid.state.ar.us/Download/provider/pharm/PACriteria.pdf.

All drug claim edits, such as quantity edits, dose edits, age edits, or gender edits, can be viewed on the Medicaid website at https://www.medicaid.state.ar.us/Download/provider/pharm/ClaimEdits.xls.

The following edits will be effective March 18, 2014 unless otherwise stated. 

1. CHANGES TO EXISTING PA CRITERIA OR EDITS: 
a. Adult (age 18 and older) ADD/ADHD:  Effective on the above date, new prior approval criteria will be implemented for all adult ADD/ADHD requests for a C-II stimulant.  The statement of medical necessity form will be used to document that the adult meets Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders (DSM) diagnosis criteria and to document the specific impact on function caused by each symptom listed.  
All calls regarding prior authorization or for a copy of the form should be directed to the EBRx PA Call Center Toll Free 1-866-250-2518 or Local 501-526-4200, or Fax 501-526-4188.  

2. CLINICAL EDITS THROUGH MANUAL REVIEW Prior Approval (PA) PROCESS (Reimbursement rates listed below have been rounded to 2 decimals):
a. Cedax® (ceftibuten dihydrate), Suprax® (cefixime), Spectracef® (cefditoren pivoxil):  The maximum daily dose for Cedax® is 400 mg once daily for 10 days.  The recommended daily dose of Suprax® is 400 mg once daily, although the dose may be split to 200 mg every 12 hours for 10 days.  The recommended dose of Spectracef® for adults and adolescents 12 years of age and older is 200 or 400 mg twice daily.  

Manual Review PA will be required for all requests for all forms of oral Cedax® (ceftibuten dihydrate), Suprax® (cefixime), and Spectracef® (cefditoren pivoxil) and will be reviewed on a case-by-case basis.

Generic cefdinir (OMNICEF®) and generic cefpodoxime proxetil (VANTIN®) are available without prior approval.  

EAC:  

Cedax® 400 mg capsule = $33.02 each capsule; 10 capsules (10-day supply) = $330.23

Cedax® 180 mg/5 ml, 60 ml bottle = $9.29 per ml, 60 ml bottle = $557.22

Cedax® 180 mg/5 ml, 30 ml bottle is no longer available for distribution by the manufacturer.

Suprax® 400 mg tablet = $16.94 each tablet; 10 tablets for 10-day supply = $169.43
Suprax® 400 mg capsule = $18.21 each capsule; 10-day supply = $182.13

Suprax® 100 mg chewable tablet = $14.35 each tablet; 10-day supply = $143.46

Suprax® 200 mg chewable tablet = $28.69 each tablet; 10-day supply = $286.86

Suprax® 100 mg/5 ml, 50 ml bottle = $2.87/ml, 50 ml bottle = $143.46

Suprax® 500 mg/5 ml, 10 ml bottle = $15.42/ml, 10 ml bottle = $154.22

Suprax® 500 mg/5 ml, 20 ml bottle = $15.42/ml, 20 ml bottle = $308.38

Suprax® 200 mg/5 ml, 75 ml bottle = $5.87/ml, 75 ml bottle = $440.49

Suprax® 200 mg/5 ml, 50 ml bottle = $5.88, 50 ml bottle = $293.78

Spectracef® 200 mg and 400 mg tablets are currently listed as obsolete products in the Medicaid system as of March 2013 and July of 2013, respectively.  The last updated EAC for each strength tablet was $15.35 per tablet, or 20 tablets = $307. 

· Cefdinir:  For adults and adolescents age 13 years and older, the total daily dose for cefdinir for all infections is 600 mg; once-daily dosing for 10 days is as effective as BID dosing.  For pediatric patients, age 6 months through 12 years, the total daily dose for all infections is 14 mg/kg, up to a maximum dose of 600 mg per day.  Please see the package insert for the pediatric dosage chart for the recommended dosages, durations of treatment, and applicable patient population and the dosage weight chart.
MAC:

Cefdinir 250 mg/5 ml, 60 ml = $1.06/ml; 60 ml bottle = $63.51 

Cefdinir 250 mg/5 ml, 100 ml = $0.95/ml; 100 ml bottle = $95.29

Cefdinir 125 mg/5 ml, 100 ml = $0.50/ml; 100 ml bottle = $49.97

Cefdinir 125 mg/5 ml, 60 ml = $0.605/ml; 60 ml bottle = $35.85

Cefdinir 300 mg capsule = $2.70 each capsule; 20 capsules = $54.08
· Cefpodoxime proxetil:  Cefpodoxime is dosed every 12 hours.  Cefpodoxime proxetil tablets should be administered orally with food to enhance absorption; the suspension may be given without regard to food.  The normal dose is 200 – 400 mg per day.  Please see the package insert for the recommended dosages, durations of treatment, and applicable patient population. 

EAC for one labeler:

Cefpodoxime proxetil 100 mg tablet = $5.39 each tablet; 20 tablets = $107.79

Cefpodoxime proxetil 200 mg tablet = $6.77 each tablet; 20 tablets = $135.31

Cefpodoxime proxetil 50 mg/5 ml, 50 ml = $0.72/ml; 50 ml bottle = $36.22

Cefpodoxime proxetil 50 mg/5 ml, 100 ml = $0.69/ml; 100 ml bottle = $68.94

Cefpodoxime proxetil 100 mg/5 ml, 50 ml = $1.38/ml; 50 ml bottle = $68.94

Cefpodoxime proxetil 100 mg/5 ml, 100 ml = $1.31/ml; 100 ml bottle = $131.17
b. Adempas® (riociguat) tablet 0.5 mg, 1 mg, 1.5 mg, 2 mg, 2.5 mg:  Adempas® is indicated for the treatment of adults with persistent/recurrent chronic thromboembolic pulmonary hypertension (CTEPH), (WHO Group 4) after surgical treatment, or inoperable CTEPH, to improve exercise capacity and WHO functional class.  Adempas® is indicated for the treatment of adults with pulmonary arterial hypertension (PAH), (WHO Group 1), to improve exercise capacity, WHO functional class and to delay clinical worsening.  The recommended dose is 1 mg three times daily; doses may need to be decreased as tolerated, or up-titrated up to a maximum of 2.5 mg taken three times a day.

EAC:  $86.00 per tablet; $258/day, or 31-day supply = $7,998

Manual Review PA will be required for all requests for Adempas® tablets and will be reviewed on a case-by-case basis.   In addition, each strength tablet will be limited to 3 tablets per day, and a cumulative quantity edit of up to 93 per 31-day supply. 


Contact the HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500 for information.  

c. Opsumit® (macitentan) 10 mg tablet:  Opsumit® is an endothelin receptor antagonist (ERA) indicated for the treatment of pulmonary arterial hypertension (PAH, WHO Group I) to delay disease progression.  Disease progression included:  death, initiation of intravenous (IV) or subcutaneous prostanoids, or clinical worsening of PAH (decreased 6-minute walk distance, worsened PAH symptoms, and need for additional PAH treatment).  The recommended dosage of OPSUMIT® is 10 mg once daily for oral administration. 

EAC:  $235.30 per tablet; 31-day supply = $7,294.18

Manual Review PA will be required for all requests for Opsumit® tablets and will be reviewed on a case-by-case basis.   In addition, each strength tablet will be limited to 1 tablet per day, and a cumulative quantity edit of up to 31 per 31 day supply. 

Contact the HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500 for information.  

d. Glycate® (glycopyrrolate) 1.5 mg tablet:  glycopyrrolate tablet is indicated for use as adjunctive therapy in the treatment of peptic ulcer.  The usual dose is 2-3 times per day.

EAC for Glycate® is $7.20 per tablet.  

MAC rate for glycopyrrolate 1 mg tablet is $0.61; MAC rate for glycopyrrolate 2 mg tablet is $1.02.

Manual Review PA will be required for all requests for Glycate® tablets and will be reviewed on a case-by-case basis.  Glycopyrrolate 1 mg and 2 mg tablets are available without prior approval. 

Contact the HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500 for information.  

e. Procysbi® (cysteamine bitartrate) 25 mg, 75 mg, DR oral capsule:  Procysbi® is indicated for the management of nephropathic cystinosis in adults and children ages 6 years and older.  

The dose for Procysbi® is twice daily dosing and is a weight-based dose.  Prescribers should refer to the package insert for the appropriate dose.   

Cystagon® (cysteamine bitartrate), the immediate release formulation, is available in 50 mg and 150 mg capsules.  The daily dose for Cystagon® is given in 4 divided doses.  According to the Cystinosis Foundation website, Cystagon® is available through the exclusive specialty pharmacy distributor, CVS Caremark Pharmacy, who is an enrolled pharmacy provider for AR Medicaid.  

EAC Procysbi®:  Either strength capsule is $64.24 each.  A 2 gm daily dose using a combination of 75 mg and 25 mg capsules = $1,798.78; a 31-day supply = $55,762.06. 

EAC Cystagon®:  50 mg capsule = $0.38 to $0.33 each; 75 mg capsule = $ 1.10 to $ 0.96.  A 2 gm daily dose using a combination of 50 mg and 150 mg capsules = $14.68; a 31-day supply = $455.17. 
Manual Review PA will be required for all requests for Procysbi® capsules and will be reviewed on a case-by-case basis.  In addition, there will be a dose-optimization edit placed on the 25 mg strength that will allow up to a maximum of 4 capsules daily and a cumulative quantity edit of 124 per 31-day supply; the maximum daily dose edit for the 75 mg is 26 capsules/day and a cumulative quantity edit of 806 capsules per 31-day supply. 

No PA is required for Cystagon® capsules.

Contact the HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500 for information.  

f. Generic tobramycin inhalation solution 300 mg/5 ml and Bethkis® (tobramycin) inhalation 300 mg/4 ml solution:  Both products have the same indication and dosage as the brand name product TOBI 300 mg/5 ml inhalation solution.  Treatment schedule for tobramycin inhalation solution is repeated cycles of 28 days on drug followed by 28 days off drug.

EAC: generic tobramycin 300 mg/5 ml inhalation solution = $5,768.98 for 28-day supply; 

Bethkis® 300 mg/4 ml inhalation solution = $5,856.60 for 28-day supply.

The final net cost to the state for each tobramycin inhalation product, after the federal rebate, is proprietary and protected by federal mandate and cannot be disclosed.  However, it can be said that at this time the final net cost to the state for the brand name TOBI® nebulizer solution is significantly less than the other available tobramycin inhalation solutions. 
Manual Review PA will be required for all requests for generic tobramycin inhalation 300 mg/5 ml and Bethkis® 300 mg/4 ml inhalation solution.  

Contact the HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500 for information.  

g. Valchlor® 0.016% gel (mechlorethamine HCl):  Valchlor® is an alkylating drug indicated for the topical treatment of Stage IA and IB mycosis fungoides-type cutaneous T-cell lymphoma in patients who have received prior skin-directed therapy.  The product is for topical dermatological use only.  Apply a thin film of Valchlor® gel once daily to affected areas of the skin.

EAC:  $49.88 per gm; 60 gm tube = $2,992.80

Manual Review PA will be required for all requests for Valchlor® 0.016% gel on a case-by-case basis.  In addition, a quantity edit will be implemented to limit one (1) tube per claim.

Contact the HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500 for information.  

h. Imbruvica® (ibrutinib) 140 mg oral capsule:  Imbruvica® is indicated for the treatment of patients with mantle cell lymphoma (MCL) who have received at least one prior therapy.  This indication is based on overall response rate.  An improvement in survival or disease-related symptoms has not been established.  Administer Imbruvica® orally once daily at approximately the same time each day.  The recommended dose of Imbruvica® for MCL is 560 mg (four 140 mg capsules) orally once daily.  

EAC:  $94.03; 4/day = $376.11; 31-day supply = $11,659.30
Manual Review PA will be required for all requests for Imbruvica® on a case-by-case basis.  In addition, a quantity edit will be implemented to allow up to a maximum of 4 capsules daily, and a cumulative quantity edit of 124 capsules for 31 days.

Contact the HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500 for information.  

i. Albuterol oral 4 mg ER tablets, 8 mg ER tablet, and oral syrup 2 mg/5 ml:  Albuterol tablets and syrup are indicated for the relief of bronchospasm in adults and children 6 years of age and older with reversible obstructive airway disease.  The usual recommended dosage for adults and pediatric patients over 12 years of age is 8 mg every 12 hours.  In some patients, 4 mg every 12 hours may be sufficient.  The usual recommended dosage for children 6 through 12 years of age is 4 mg every 12 hours.  

EAC:

Albuterol 2 mg/5 ml Syrup EAC = $0.03510/ ml

Albuterol 4 mg ER (q12h tablet) tablet EAC = $1.19 each; #62 = $73.73

Vospire® 4 mg ER (q12h tablet) tablet EAC = $1.68 each; #62 = $103.93

Albuterol 8 mg ER (q12h tablet) tablet EAC = $2.23 each; #62 = $138.25

Vospire® 8 mg ER (q12h tablet) tablet EAC = $3.14 each; #62 = $194.87

Manual Review PA will be required for all requests for albuterol syrup or albuterol ER tablets on a case-by-case basis.  In addition, a quantity edit will be implemented on the 4 mg ER tablet for a maximum of 2 tablets daily, with a cumulative quantity edit of 62 for 31 days; and a quantity edit for the 8 mg ER tablet will have a maximum of 4 tablets per day with a cumulative quantity of 124 tablets for 31 days.  The albuterol syrup will have a maximum quantity edit of 120 ml per claim.

Contact the HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500 for information.  

j. All Lamictal® and Lamotrigine Start Kits: 
EAC Lamictal® Start Kits:

Lamictal® ODT start kit (green), Contains #42-50 mg and #14-100 mg; EAC = $625.58 Kit;

Lamictal® (swallow) tab start kit (green), #84-25 mg and #14-100 mg; EAC = $661.93 Kit;

Lamictal® ODT start kit (orange), #14-25 mg, #14-50 mg, #7-100 mg; EAC = $312.80 Kit;

Lamictal® (swallow) tablet start kit (orange); #42-25 mg and #7-100 mg; EAC = $330.96 Kit;

Lamictal® ODT start kit (blue); #21-25 mg and #7-50 mg; EAC = $218.96 Kit; 

Lamictal® or lamotrigine (swallow) tab start kit (blue) #35-25 mg; MAC = $10.62 Kit.

Compare to:

Lamotrigine 25 mg tablet; MAC = $0.16 each

Lamotrigine 100 mg tablet MAC = $0.18 each

Lamotrigine 150 mg tablet MAC = $0.20 each

Lamotrigine 200 mg tablet MAC = $0.22 each

Lamictal® ODT 25 mg EAC = $6.88 each
Lamictal® ODT 50 mg EAC = $7.37 each

Manual Review PA will be required on a case-by-case basis for all Lamictal® and lamotrigine start kits (swallow tablets and ODT) on a case-by-case basis.  In addition, a maximum quantity edit of 1 starter kit per 2 years will be applied to all Lamictal® or lamotrigine starter kits.

Contact the HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500 for information.  

3.
Automated Eligibility Verification and Claims Submission (AEVCS) edits or Claim edits (Dose-op edits, Cumulative Quantity, Daily Dose edits, Age edits, or Gender edits):

a. Promethazine suppositories 12.5 mg, 25 mg, 50 mg

MAC:

12.5 mg = MAC $10.13 each; 25 mg = MAC $10.09 each; 50 mg = EAC $15.47 each.

A maximum quantity edit of 12 promethazine suppositories (1 box) per claim will be implemented on all strengths.

b. Neupogen® (filgrastim) 480 mcg/1.6 ml, 480 mcg/0.8 ml, 300 mcg/0.5 ml; 300 mcg/ml, and Neulasta® 6 mg/0.6 ml(pegfilgrastim):

· Neupogen®:  a maximum quantity edit will be applied to all strengths and sizes of vials or syringes that will allow up to 14 vials or syringes per month.  Requests for quantities higher than 14 vials or syringes per month will require a manual review PA.

· Neulasta®:  current quantity edit will be reduced to 2 syringes (1.2 ml) per month.

c. Emsam® (selegiline) 6 mg/24 hr., 9 mg/ 24 hr., 12 mg/ 24 hour patch:

EAC:  flat line pricing for all strengths of $ 34.14 per patch.

A maximum daily dose of 1 patch per day for each strength patch will be applied, and cumulative quantity edit of up to 31 patches per 31-day supply cumulative will apply.

d. Ranexa® ER tablet, 500 mg, 1000 mg:

EAC:

Ranexa® ER 500 mg = $4.16

Ranexa® ER 1000 mg = $6.83

A maximum daily dose edit of 2 Ranexa tablets per day will be applied on each strength tablet, and a cumulative quantity edit of 62 tablets per 31-day supply will be applied on both strengths.

The following edits will be effective April 8, 2014 unless otherwise stated. 

4. OTHER CHANGES TO EXISTING PA CRITERIA OR EDITS:
a. Amitiza® (lubiprostone) and Linzess® (linaclotide):  Amitiza® is indicated for the treatment of chronic idiopathic constipation in adults, treatment of opioid-induced constipation in adults with chronic, non-cancer pain, and treatment of irritable bowel syndrome with constipation in women ≥ 18 years old.  The package insert states “the limitations of use [for the] effectiveness of Amitiza® in the treatment of opioid-induced constipation in patients taking diphenylheptane opioids (e.g., methadone) has not been established.”  Linzess® is indicated for irritable bowel syndrome with constipation (IBS-C) and chronic idiopathic constipation.  Linzess® is not FDA approved for treating opioid-induced constipation.  
Prescribers are encouraged to check the beneficiary’s Prescription Monitoring Program (PMP) file for a complete history of opioid use when treating chronic constipation for either drug and make adjustments to the opioids as necessary.   Registration for an access account with the Arkansas Prescription Monitoring Program (PMP) is available online at www.arkansaspmp.com under the practitioner/pharmacist tab.  For technical assistance, call the RxSentry help desk at 1-855-729-8917.  For any other inquiries, email Denise Robertson at denise.robertson@arkansas.gov or call 501-683-3960. 
The following point-of-sale (POS) criteria have been revised for Amitiza®; Linzess® has been changed from a manual review PA to POS PA:  

i. POS Approval criteria for Amitiza®:

Criterion 1: 

· >18 yrs of age, AND

· Paid drug claim for Amitiza® within the past 60 days. 

Criterion 2: 

· > 18 yrs of age, AND

· Paid claim for 30-day supply of polyethylene glycol 3350 (Miralax®, Glycolax®) within previous 45 days. 

ii. POS Approval criteria for Linzess®:

Criterion 1: 

· > 18 yrs of age, AND

· Paid drug claim for Linzess® within the past 60 days 

Criterion 2: 

· > 18 yrs of age, AND

· Paid claim for 30-day supply of polyethylene glycol 3350 (Miralax®, Glycolax®) within previous 45 days, 

iii. Denial criteria used for either Amitiza® or Linzess®: 

· Absence of approval criteria; OR 

· History of mechanical gastrointestinal obstruction; OR 

· Age < 18 years of age; 

· Linzess® has the additional denial criteria:  The Linzess® claim will reject at POS if the beneficiary has an opioid claim in the previous 60-days of Medicaid history.  

No changes will be made to the existing quantity edits on either drug. 
Contact the HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500 for information.  

5. CLINICAL EDITS THROUGH POINT-OF-SALE (POS) EDIT SYSTEM: 

a. Extended Release Oral Solid Formulations for which an Immediate Release Oral Formulation exists:  All new starts for an Extended Release solid oral formulation for which an Immediate Release oral formulation exists will be placed on manual review prior approval (PA) and requests will be reviewed on a case-by-case basis.  PDL drug classes (e.g., C-II stimulants) that contain oral extended release formulations for which an oral immediate release exists are not included in this manual review PA process.  The edit will begin with all strengths of the following drugs:  Xanax® (alprazolam) XR, Astagraf® (tacrolimus) XL, Tegretol® (carbamazepine) XR, Equetro® (carbamazepine), Carbamazepine ER, Chlorpheniramine ER, Depakote® (divalproex acid) ER, Razadyne® (Galantamine) ER, Horizant® (gabapentin) ER, Gralise® (gabapentin) ER, Keppra® (levatiracetam) ER, Lamictal® (lamotrigine) ER, Lamictal® XR Start Kits, Lithium® ER or SA, Mestinon® (pyridostigmine) Timespan, Mirapex® (pramipexole) ER, Namenda® (memantine) XR, Norpace® (disopyramide) CR, Oleptro® (trazodone) ER, Oxtellar® (oxcarbazepine) XR, Requip® (ropinirole) XR, Rythmol® (propafenone) SR, Seroquel® (quetiapine) XR, Stavzor® (valproic acid) DR, Trokendi® (topiramate) XR, and Viramune® (nevirapine) XR.  New extended release formulation drugs that come to market that have existing immediate release formulations will be automatically added to the manual review PA list.  
Point of Sale (POS) approval criteria will be implemented for beneficiaries who are “stable and compliant” on an oral extended release medication listed above.  “Stable and compliant” is defined in this criterion as > 90 days of therapy of the same extended release formulation medication in the previous 120 days.   
Children’s PA criteria related to Seroquel® XR (quetiapine):  The point-of-sale (POS) PA criteria in place today for children less than 18 years of age allows a switch from quetiapine IR to Seroquel® XR when the metabolic labs are up to date and the dose is within that allowed by Medicaid.  Beginning April 8, 2014, the change for Seroquel® XR for all recipients includes patients being changed from quetiapine IR to the Seroquel® XR formulation as well as patients started directly on the Seroquel® XR formulation without being on the IR formulation first.  These changes will require the prescriber to request a manual review PA for the Seroquel® XR.   Claims for the quetiapine IR formulation will continue to process as is done today.
Contact the HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500 for information.  

b. Insulin Pens for which a Multi-dose Vial of the Same Formulation exists:  Insulin Pens for which a Multi-dose Vial of the Same Formulation exists will be placed on manual review prior approval (PA) and requests will be reviewed on a case-by-case basis.  

The criteria on the insulin pen formulation applies to all strengths of the following insulin pens:  Apridra® (insulin glulisine), Humalog® (insulin lispro), Humalog® Mix 50-50, Humalog® Mix 75-25, Humulin® (insulin human) N, Humulin® R, Lantus® (insulin glargine), Levemir® (insulin detemir), Novolin® (human insulin) 70-30, Novolin® N, Novolin® R, NovoLog® (insulin aspart), NovoLog® Mix 70-30, Relion Humulin® 70-30, Relion Humulin® N, Relion Humulin® R, Relion Novolin® 70-30, and Relion Novolin® N.  As new pen formulations that have multi-dose vial of the same formulation come to market, the pen formulations will be added to the manual review PA list.  

Point of Sale (POS) approval criteria will be implemented for beneficiaries who are “stable and compliant” on the insulin pen formulation.   “Stable and compliant” is defined as at least 1 claim of the pen formulation from the 10th day back to the 60th day in Medicaid history.   
Contact the HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500 for information.  

c. Unit Dose Liquids for which Bulk Liquids Exist:  Unit dose liquids are being packaged by the manufacturers with a different strength description than corresponding bulk liquids, such as cyproheptadine 4 mg/10 ml U.D. cup and cyproheptadine 2 mg/5 ml in a pint bottle; levofloxacin 250 mg/10 ml U.D. cup and levofloxacin 500 mg/20 ml in U.D. cup and levofloxacin 25 mg/ml in a pint bottle; and sulfamethoxazole-trimethoprim 800-160/20 ml U.D. cup and sulfamethoxazole-trimethoprim 200-40 mg/5 ml in a pint bottle.  These unit dose liquids are coming across the system at a higher price than the corresponding bulk liquids.
Manual Review PA will be required for these types of unit dose liquids on a case-by-case basis.  Long-term care (LTC) beneficiaries eligible for prescription drug coverage by Arkansas Medicaid who have the LTC indicator in the Medicaid system and reside in a LTC facility will be exempted from this PA requirement.   
Contact the HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500 for information.  

d. 
Lamictal® (lamotrigine) 2 mg, 5 mg Disper Tablet:  Claims will reject at POS if the recipient is not <7 years of age or not determined to be NPO by Medicaid medical claims history.  In addition, a maximum daily dose edit of 4 disper tablets per day and a cumulative quantity edit of 124 tablets/31 days will be applied to each strength tablet.  

Contact the HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500 for information.  

FRIENDLY REMINDERS:

1. The ANTIPSYCHOTIC AGENT CRITERIA FOR CHILDREN < 18 YOA have an ongoing requirement for labs for metabolic monitoring.  When any provider sends a patient who is less than 18 years of age for the metabolic labs that are required for the antipsychotic agents, the provider must include the PCP’s name and Medicaid ID number on the lab order request form.  It does not have to be the PCP ordering the labs.  Please refer to the Physician/Independent Lab/CRNA/Radiation Therapy Center Provider Manual, Section 245.000 B.

2. CHANGES TO INFORMED CONSENT FORM FOR ANTIPSYCHOTIC AGENT PA FOR CHILDREN < 18 YOA:

For those providers who have not had their own version of the Informed Consent form approved for use with Medicaid PA requests and who use the Medicaid Informed Consent form for antipsychotic agents, the form has been updated (v010914) and is posted on the Medicaid website.  As the form is updated and posted on the Medicaid website, providers are required to use the most update form.  Effective, Dec. 10, 2013, the older versions of this form will no longer be accepted.
3. The AR Medicaid Pharmacy Program reimburses for covered outpatient drugs for Medicaid recipient with prescription drug benefits.  Only medications prescribed to that recipient can be billed using the recipient’s Medicaid ID.  Sanctions may be imposed against a provider for engaging in conduct that defrauds or abuses the Medicaid program.  This could include billing a child’s medication to a parent’s Medicaid ID number and vice-versa. 

4. EFFECTIVE Nov. 20, 2013:  PHARMACY CLAIMS WILL DENY AT POINT OF SALE IF THE CLAIM IS SUBMITTED WITH EITHER THE INCORRECT PATIENT NAME OR INCORRECT DATE OF BIRTH.  Prescribers:  Please ensure PATIENT name on the prescription matches the patient’s Medicaid card.  Pharmacy providers are encouraged to request the patient’s Medicaid card to verify patient name and date of birth. 

5. EMERGENCY OVERRIDE:  In an emergency, for those drugs for which a five-day supply can be dispensed, a pharmacy may dispense up to a five-day supply of a drug that requires clinical criteria or is non-preferred.  This provision applies only in an emergency situation and when the HP Enterprise Services Prescription Drug Help Desk is unavailable, Evidence Based Prescription Drug Program Help Desk is unavailable, and the pharmacist is not able to contact the prescribing physician.  To file a claim using this emergency provision, the pharmacy provider will submit a “03” in the Level of Service (418-DI) field.  Frequency of the emergency override is limited to once per year per class for non-LTC beneficiaries and once per 60 days per class for LTC beneficiaries. For any Schedule-II controlled substance filled using the Medicaid Emergency Override process, please refer to the Arkansas State Board of Pharmacy regulations regarding partial fill of a Schedule-II controlled substance. 

6. Any reimbursement rates stated in this memorandum (or any previous memorandums) are for REFERENCE PURPOSES ONLY AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE and are in no way a contractual obligation by Arkansas Medicaid.  Current Generic Upper Limits (GUL) or Maximum Allowable Cost (MAC) that have been issued at the State and or Federal level, along with State issued Capped Upper Limits (CAP), can be found on the Arkansas Medicaid website:  www.medicaid.state.ar.us.  EAC is Estimated Acquisition Cost and, in the absence of a federal or state GUL or MAC, this reimbursement methodology is calculated using AWP-14% for brand agents or AWP-20% for generic agents. 

7. Manual Review PA requests and Exceptions to established criteria are reviewed on a case-by-case basis. Prescribers must provide written documentation to substantiate the medical necessity of the request. 

8. FOR ALL PDL DRUGS OR FOR REQUESTS FOR ANTIPSYCHOTIC DRUGS:  Providers requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) for a drug on the PDL or requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) for an antipsychotic medication should contact the Evidence-based Prescription Drug Program (EBRx) PA Call Center Toll Free 1-866-250-2518 or Local 501-526-4200 or Fax 501-526-4188.  Please include any supporting documentation for the request with the fax, and include recipient ID number, recipient name, and Medicaid Provider ID with your request.

9. FOR NON-PDL AND NON-ANTIPYSCHOTIC DRUG REQUESTS:  Providers requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) should call the HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500. For Prior Authorization (PA) requests requiring manual review, you may fax your request to the HP Help Desk Fax at 501-372-2971 or to the state office Fax at 501-683-4124.  Please include any supporting documentation for the request with the fax, and include recipient ID number, recipient name, and Medicaid provider ID with your request.  An approval, denial, or request for additional information will be returned by the close of business the following business day.

This advance notice is to provide you the opportunity to contact, counsel and change patients’ prescriptions. 

If you need this material in an alternative format, such as large print, please contact the Program Development and Quality Assurance Unit at 501-320-6429.

If you have questions regarding this transmittal, or you need this material in an alternative format, such as large print, please contact the HP ENTERPRISE SERVICES (FORMERLY CALLED EDS) Provider Assistance Center at 1‑800‑457‑4454 (Toll‑Free) within Arkansas or locally and out-of-state at (501) 376‑2211. Arkansas Medicaid provider manuals (including update transmittals), official notices and remittance advice (RA) messages are available for downloading from the Arkansas Medicaid website:  www.medicaid.state.ar.us/.

ONGOING REMINDER FROM PREVIOUS COMMUNICATIONS: 

Prescribers are required to monitor children < 18 years of age for metabolic changes every 6 months on an outpatient basis when the child is receiving any antipsychotic agent. 
Acceptable CPT codes for the metabolic monitoring criteria are listed below [reminder, criteria requires CPT codes monitoring for both glucose (group-1) and lipids (group-2)]:

Group-1 (glucose codes):  Criteria require one of the following CPT codes that contain glucose monitoring in the previous 9 months from claim date of in-process claim:

· 83036 (HbA1c), OR

· 80050 (General Health Panel), OR

· 80069 (Renal Function Panel), OR

· 80047 (Basic Metabolic Panel), OR

· 80048 (Basic Metabolic Panel), OR 

· 80053 (Comprehensive metabolic panel ), OR 

· 82962 (Glucose, blood by glucose monitoring device(s) cleared by the FDA specifically for home use) OR 

· 82948 (Glucose; blood, reagent strip ) OR 

· 82947 (Glucose; quantitative, blood), 

AND, criteria require one of the following lipid panel tests or all of the individual lipid test monitoring codes in previous 9 months from claim date of the in-process claim:

Group-2 (lipid codes)

· 80061 (Lipid panel), OR

· 83701 (High resolution fractionation and quantitation of lipoproteins panel), OR

· 82465 (Cholesterol, serum or whole blood, total ), AND 83718 (HDL cholesterol ), AND 84478 (Triglycerides ), AND 83721 (LDL Cholesterol)
Please Note:  When any provider sends a patient who is less than 18 years of age for the metabolic labs required for the antipsychotic agents, the provider must include the PCP’s name and Medicaid ID number in the lab order request form.  It does not have to be the PCP ordering the labs.  Please refer to the Physician/Independent Lab/CRNA/Radiation Therapy Center Provider Manual, Section 245.000 B for detailed information pasted below: 

B.
The referring physician’s individual provider identification number must also accompany the order.

1.
If the client’s PCP referred the client to the physician ordering the tests, the ordering physician must include with the order the PCP’s individual provider identification number, in addition to his or her own individual provider identification number.

2.
The reference facility retains the ordering physician’s provider information with the client’s medical record for the medical necessity audit trail.

3.
The reference facility enters the PCP’s provider identification number on its claim(s) to certify PCP referral.

4.
If the Medicaid client is exempt from PCP Program requirements, the reference facility submits the individual provider identification number of the ordering physician on its Medicaid claim.
ICD-10 deadline is Oct. 1, 2014:  Will YOU be ready??


On October 1, 2014, the ICD-9 code sets used to report medical diagnoses and inpatient procedures will be replaced by ICD-10 code sets.  


Everyone must transition to ICD-10 codes on the same date!


The ICD-10 code sets are NOT just an update of the ICD-9 codes!





The transition to ICD-10 is required for everyone covered by the Health Insurance Portability Accountability Act (HIPAA).  These code sets, known as the International Classification of Diseases, 10th Edition diagnosis and procedure codes, or ICD-10, will include codes for new procedures and diagnoses that improve the quality of information available for quality improvement and payment purposes.





The first step physicians should take to prepare for this change is to identify the top 25 diagnoses that you routinely treat and submit a claim for reimbursement.  This will give you a starting point on which to build your documentation improvement plan.  Once you have identified those diagnoses and codes then determine what those code translations are in ICD-10.  There are a number of translation tools available on the internet in addition to the General Equivalency Maps that are posted at � HYPERLINK "http://www.cms.gov/icd10" �www.cms.gov/icd10�.





CMS has developed resources to help the health care industry transition to ICD-10 by the October 1, 2014 deadline.  � HYPERLINK "http://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Coding/ICD10/Latest_News.html" �http://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Coding/ICD10/Latest_News.html� 
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